
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

374-37 (COR)

Amanda L. Shelton Relative to recognizing the Fonei Achocho Sensu Athletic Organization (FASO) on their first Chuukese Youth
Rally; and commending them for their service to the Chuukese community and the promotion of a healthy
lifestyle on the island of Guam.

4/10/24
2:32 p.m.

4/13/24
2:00 p.m.

4/11/24
4:56 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
4/16/2024 4:25 PM
















