I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
374-37 (COR)	Amanda L. Shelton	Relative to recognizing the Fonei Achocho Sensu Athletic Organization (FASO) on their first Chuukese Youth Rally; and commending them for their service to the Chuukese community and the promotion of a healthy lifestyle on the island of Guam.	4/10/24 2:32 p.m.	4/13/24 2:00 p.m.	4/11/24 4:56 p.m.					

Resolution No. 374-37 (COR) Amanda L. Shelton Chris Barnett William A. Parkinson Sabma Flores Perra panne M Bros Roy A. B. Oumata Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher loe S. San Ameter Dwayne T.D. San Narola Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes Telo T. Tastague Therese M. Terlaje Relative to recognizing the Fonei Achocho Sensu Athletic Organization (FASO) on their first Chuukese Youth Rally; and commending them for their service to the Chuukese community and the promotion of a healthy lifestyle on the island of Guam. BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINATRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN: WHEREAS, the Fonei Achocho Sensu Athletic Organization (FASO) is a non-profit organization on Guam that was created in 2016 that aims to educate youth to participate in and promote fitness, peace, and excellence in sports among youth in the Chuukese community; and FASO looks for opportunities to engage Guam's youth in positive initiatives to direct them in the right path toward success; and WHEREAS, the Fonei Achocho Sensu Athletic Organization (FASO) has also performed many community outreach projects outside of sports, such as an outreach in Harmon with the Chuukese Singers Team RESIM; the donation of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00), blankets, and toilet tissue to Chuukese communities in Saipan in 2018; organizing clean-up projects in 2018; and working with Senator Clynton Ridgell, the Federated States of Micronesia (FSM) Consul General, and Ayuda Foundation to organize a rice and water relief drive for Chuuk and other outer islands that were affected by Typhoon Yutu in 2019; and WHEREAS, FASO has participated in many annual sports activities throughout the region such as the Chuuk Goodwill Games in 2016, the Chuuk Goodwill Games in 2018, and the Micronesian Championship of 2018 in Saipan. They also organized and created multiple sporting events such as the first FASO Invitational Games Track and Field in 2017, the Running Clubs for Youth in Harmon in 2017, and the FASO Annual Invitational Games (volleyball, basketball, track and field) in 2018 and 2019; and WHEREAS, FASO was also instrumental in proposing and organizing the first FSM Youth Summit in 2019, the Governor's Light Festival with Team RESIM in 2023, the FASO Annual Invitational Games in 2023, and the first FASO Chuukese Youth Rally in 2023; and WHEREAS, FASO, in collaboration with Chunkese faith groups, introduced the first Chunkese Youth Rally with the theme: Forent Achoeleo Serajo (Nurture Youth's Resiliency). The Youth Rally aims to encourage and promote a peaceful Chuukese community on Guam; to inspire, engage, and empower Guam's youth to be champions in promoting peace and unity while protecting, respecting, and carring for our Chaukese community; and to work with Chuukese faith groups and other Chuukese non-profit groups to develop a vision for resolving issues affecting the community; and WHEREAS, FASOl's mission is to provide our island's youth with a safe, conducive, and protected environment that enriches their self-estaquality of life, well-being, and wellness, whether it be spiritually, physically, or mentally by using sports and other educational programs and initiatives as a platform in reaching the youth of Guam, while also enabling them to understand and appreciate the sportsmanship and team spirit that can be gained from positive and friendly interaction with their peers; and WHEREAS, FASO provides the youth of Guam with a drug-free, safe, healthy, and enjoyable environment to learn the fundamentals of sports, teamwork, self-pride, discipline, and team spirit; and FASO encourages youth to discover and develop athletic skills, form healthy lifelong exercise habits, and learn the important principles of sportsmanship. One of their primary goals as an organization is to organize and promote sports training events and competitions and recommend athletes for any regional or international competitions; now therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina trental Siette Na Libeslaturan Gudhan does hereby, on behalf of I Libeslaturan Gudhan and the people of Guam, recognize the Fonei Achocho Sensu Athletic Organization (FASO) on their first (1st) Chuukese Youth Rally; and commend them for their service to the Chuukese community and the promotion of a healthy lifestyle on the island of Guam; and be it further RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to: the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Fonei Achocho Sensu Athletic Organization (FASO); and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga hagan Gudhan. DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATI RAN GUARAN ON THE 1120 DAY OF CHRIS BARNET airperson, Committee on Rules AMANDA L. SHE

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 374-37 (COR)

3

4

5

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton
Chris Barnett
Frank Blas, Jr.
Joanne M. Brown
Christopher M. Due

Frank Blas, Jr.
Joanne M. Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
Thomas J. Fisher
Jesse A. Lujan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
William A. Parkinson
Sabina Flores Perez
Roy A. B. Quinata
Joe S. San Agustin
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Telo T. Taitague
Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing the Fonei Achocho Sensu Athletic Organization (FASO) on their first Chuukese Youth Rally; and commending them for their service to the Chuukese community and the promotion of a healthy lifestyle on the island of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I*MINA'TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the Fonei Achocho Sensu Athletic Organization (FASO) is a non-profit organization on Guam that was created in 2016 that aims to educate youth to participate in and promote fitness, peace, and excellence in sports among youth in the

1 Chuukese community; and FASO looks for opportunities to engage Guam's youth in

2 positive initiatives to direct them in the right path toward success; and

WHEREAS, the Fonei Achocho Sensu Athletic Organization (FASO) has also performed many community outreach projects outside of sports, such as an outreach in *Harmon* with the Chuukese Singers Team RESIM; the donation of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00), blankets, and toilet tissue to Chuukese communities in Saipan in 2018; organizing clean-up projects in 2018; and working with Senator Clynton Ridgell, the Federated States of Micronesia (FSM) Consul General, and Ayuda Foundation to organize a rice and water relief drive for Chuuk and other outer islands that were affected by Typhoon Yutu in 2019; and

WHEREAS, FASO has participated in many annual sports activities throughout the region such as the Chuuk Goodwill Games in 2016, the Chuuk Goodwill Games in 2018, and the Micronesian Championship of 2018 in Saipan. They also organized and created multiple sporting events such as the first FASO Invitational Games Track and Field in 2017, the Running Clubs for Youth in *Harmon* in 2017, and the FASO Annual Invitational Games (volleyball, basketball, track and field) in 2018 and 2019; and

WHEREAS, FASO was also instrumental in proposing and organizing the first FSM Youth Summit in 2019, the Governor's Light Festival with Team RESIM in 2023, the FASO Annual Invitational Games in 2023, and the first FASO Chuukese Youth Rally in 2023; and

WHEREAS, FASO, in collaboration with Chuukese faith groups, introduced the first Chuukese Youth Rally with the theme: *Foneni Achocho Serafo* (Nurture Youth's Resiliency). The Youth Rally aims to encourage and promote a peaceful Chuukese community on Guam; to inspire, engage, and empower Guam's youth to be champions in promoting peace and unity while protecting, respecting, and caring for our Chuukese

community; and to work with Chuukese faith groups and other Chuukese non-profit groups to develop a vision for resolving issues affecting the community; and

WHEREAS, FASOI's mission is to provide our island's youth with a safe, conducive, and protected environment that enriches their self-esteem, quality of life, well-being, and wellness, whether it be spiritually, physically, or mentally by using sports and other educational programs and initiatives as a platform in reaching the youth of Guam, while also enabling them to understand and appreciate the sportsmanship and team spirit that can be gained from positive and friendly interaction with their peers; and

WHEREAS, FASO provides the youth of Guam with a drug-free, safe, healthy, and enjoyable environment to learn the fundamentals of sports, teamwork, self-pride, discipline, and team spirit; and FASO encourages youth to discover and develop athletic skills, form healthy lifelong exercise habits, and learn the important principles of sportsmanship. One of their primary goals as an organization is to organize and promote sports training events and competitions and recommend athletes for any regional or international competitions; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize the Fonei Achocho Sensu Athletic Organization (FASO) on their first (1st) Chuukese Youth Rally; and commend them for their service to the Chuukese community and the promotion of a healthy lifestyle on the island of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

- 1 the same be thereafter transmitted to the Fonei Achocho Sensu Athletic Organization
- 2 (FASO); and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 11TH DAY OF APRIL 2024.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 374-37 (COR) – Amanda L. Shelton. – "Relative to recognizing the Fonei Achocho Sensu Athletic Organization (FASO) on their first Chuukese Youth Rally; and commending them for their service to the Chuukese community and the promotion of a healthy lifestyle on the island of Guam."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN					
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson				, , , ,						
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	evote	4/11/2024	/							
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member										
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	evote	4/11/2024	/							
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	Jmand Just	4/11/2024	/							
Senator William A. Parkinson Member	evote	4/11/2024	/							
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	evote	4/11/2024	/							
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	evote	4/11/2024	/							
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	evote	4/11/2024	/							
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member	evote	4/11/2024	/							
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member	evote	4/11/2024	/							
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member										
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	evote	4/11/2024	/							
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:										
Staff Contact Person: Renee Pope										
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only Type te Certified Returned	ext here									
Name: Marie Crisostomo										
Date: April 11, 2024 at 4:56 p.m.										
Notes:										

clerks@guamlegislature.org

Office of Senator Amanda L. Shelton <officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org> From:

Friday, April 12, 2024 9:20 AM Sent:

To: Speaker Therese M. Terlaje; Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes; Senator Darrel Christopher Barnett;

Senator Dwayne San Nicolas; Honorable Joanne M. Brown; Senator Will Parkinson; Senator Joe S. San Agustin; Senator Christopher M. Dueñas; Senator Roy Quinata; Senator Telo T. Taitague; Senator Jesse Lujan; Senator Sabina Flores Perez; Senator Thomas Fisher; Frank F. Blas Jr.; phnotice@guamlegislature.org

sgtarms; Clerks

Subject: Corrected: Presentation Notice for Resolution No. 374-37 (COR)

April 12, 2024

Cc:

MEMORANDUM

To: All Senators

37th Guam Legislature

From: Senator Amanda L. Shelton

Re: Corrected: Presentation Notice for Resolution No. 374-37 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join us for the presentation of:

Resolution No. 374-37 (COR) - Amanda L. Shelton - Relative to recognizing the Fonei Achocho Sensu Athletic Organization (FASO) on their first (1st) Chuukese Youth Rally, and commend them for their service to the Chuukese community and the promotion of a healthy lifestyle on the island of Guam.

The presentation will be held on Saturday, April 13, 2024, at 2:00 p.m., at the Dededo Sports Complex.

We look forward to your participation and attendance.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'.



Office of the People . Senator Amanda L. Shelton

Majority Leader, Legislative Secretary, & Chairwoman, Committee on Maritime Transportation, Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth, and Senior Citizens

37th Guam Legislature 163 Chalan Santo Papa, *Hagåtña*, Guam 96910

T+1 (671) 969-2574 • (671) 989-2572 E officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org